RESOLUTION NO. 9026

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONADO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE FOR DEEDS OR GRANTS CONVEYING EASEMENTS TO THE CITY PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 27281

WHEREAS, Government Code section 27281 requires that deeds or grants conveying any interest in or easement upon real estate to a government agency for public purposes shall not be accepted for recordation without the consent of the governmental agency evidenced by its certificate or resolution of acceptance attached to or printed on the deed or grant; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 27281 also states that a governmental agency, by a general resolution, may authorize one or more officers or agents to accept and consent to such deeds or grants; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to delegate the authority to the City Manager to accept easements on the City's behalf; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution limits the delegation of authority to accept only easements and not any other interests in real estate.

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Coronado, California, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized on behalf of the City of Coronado to execute certificates of acceptance and consents for all deeds, grants and other conveyances transmitting easements for public purposes to the City of Coronado.

Section 3. If the City Manager is unavailable to execute such certificates of acceptance and consent, the Interim or Acting City Manager is so authorized.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Coronado, California, this 20th day of August 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

BENZIAN, DONOVAN, SANDKE, BAILEY

NAYS:

HEINZE

ABSTAIN:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

Richard Bailey, Mayor

City of Coronado

ATTEST:

Mary L. Clifford, CMC

City Clerk